
(iI) Penalties for tickettoss travel wore 
enhanced with effect from 10th 
June, 1969.

(ii) In addition to regular and surprise 
checks, massive checks by mobili-
sing a large force of ticket checking 
staff, Railway Protection Force 
and Government Railway Magis-
trates are conducted on vulner-
able sections.

(Hi) Joint drives with the co-operation of 
State Governments are carried out.

(/v) A system of punishment for erring 
employees and reward for those re-
ndering exemplary service is follo-
wed to ensure effective staff parti-
cipation.

In addition to the above, after the receipt 
of the complaint, a secret watch is being 
k*pt by the Anti Fraud and the Vigilance 
Branches on the activities of staff who are sus* 
posted to be indulging in such mal-practices 
on this section.

Formulation of a New Political Party

9655. SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHASTRI : 
Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE AND 
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(«) whether Shri Balraj Madhok, ex- 
member of Parliament has formed a new 
political paitj;

(b) whethei Government would provide 
all facilities to this newly formed party like 
other political parties;

(c) who her this newl> ormed paity has 
sent to the Government its programme and 
asked for facilities and if so, the bioad out-
lines thereul; and

(d) the teaction ol Government theieto ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND 
COMPANY AFFAIRS  HRI  NIT1 
RAJ SNGH CHAUDHARY)' (a) 
.Apart from certain reports that appeared in 
the Press, Government has no information 
in the mattei.

(A) to (d). Do not arise

Income Tax Assessment of Thina 
Thannthi Trust

9656. SHRI S. A.  MURUGANAN- 
THAM: Wi|l the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE

177 Presence of Iron particles 178 
in Rice (04)

AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased 
to state :

(a) whether the judgement against S.P. 
Aditian of Thina Thannthi Trust in con-
nection with income tax assessment has 
been reserved for more than normal period 
by the High Court of Madras during the 
month of November, 1972; and

(b) if so, the facts thereof and the special 
reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE 
AND  COMPANY  AFFAIRS  (SHRI
H.R. GOKHALE) (a) and (b). The facts 
are being ascertained and will be laid on 
the Table ol the House.

2 00 hr*

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

reported presence or ir on par ticl es

IN RICE SUPPLIED TO MAHARASHTRA"

SHRI KARTIK ORAON (Lohardaga) : 
I call the attention of the Minister of Agri-
culture to the following matter of urgent pu-
blic importance and request that he may 
make a statement thereon :

“The reported presence of iron particles 
m the rice supplied to the State Government 
of Maharashtra by the Food Corporation 
of India”.

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE 
(SHRI F.A. AHMED) : The presence of 
some iron filings in long bold rice recent!) 
supplied through the Fair Price Shops m 
Bombay came to the notice of the Maha-
rashtra Government on May 3, 1973. Im-
mediately, a joint inquiry by the staff of the 
Food Corporation of India and the State 
Government was made.  The inquiry re- 
.ealcd that some traces of iron filings were 
present namely 2 to 4 filings per kg. of rice. 
Instructions have since been issued by the 
Maharashtra Government to stop further 
sale of such rice and the Fair Price Shops 
have been asked to examine the rice supplied 
to them and get it replaced from Govern-
ment godowns. Action is in hand to get the 
filings removed from the affected stock. 
Government is also investigating the proba-
ble causes and would lake necessary action 
and preventive steps in the 1 L t of the in-
vestigation.

VAISAKHA 18, 1895 (SAKA)



SHRI KARTIK ORAON : I would like 
<o bring to the notice of Government the 
report which appeared in the Indian Ex- 
pmt on May 5,1973, under the caption ‘Iron 
Filings in rationed rice’ which read as fol-
lows :

“Bombay, May 4 : Nearly 400 tonnes 
of rice has been withdrawn from the 
fair price shops in Greater Bombay 
as it contains iron filings. The Minister 
of State for civil Supplies and Home 
Mr Sharad Pawar, giving the information 
to the newsman today at the sachiv- 
alaya said the presence of the iron filings 
in nee was brought to his notice by 
Opposition  Members,  traders  and 
Congressmen.  Mr.  Pawar  said, 
it was possible that some of the consu-
mers might have purchased the rice which 
was released to the traders from Tues-
day last. He urged the consumers to clean 
the rice thoroughly, with a magnet if 
possible to remove  iron filings. The 
food corporation of India has allotted 
1200 tonnes of rice to Maharashtra for 
distribution in Bombay. This  quota 
is understood to have been imported 
from Punjab and  transported  in 
wagons in bulk”

This adulteration or admixture ol 
foodstuffs has been assuming alarming 
proportions, and that is evident from a very 
bjg file of puper'cuttings on adulteration, 
including  adulteration of foodstuffs like 
oilseeds, wheat and even milk.

Only recently there was a report of another 
case of admixture. The STATESMAN 
carried a news item under the caption 
*MP Wheat Purchase Order amended’ from 
Bhopal, datelined May 3. It said :

“The Madhya Pradash Government 
has amended the MP wheat Procure-
ment (Levy) Order, 1973 fixing the pur-
chases pi ice of wheat containing admix-
tures* of barley and of inferior qualities 
of wheat, reports PTF.

“Under the amendment, wheat 
containing admixtures of barley upto 
30 per cent and otherwise conforming 
to at least there  grades  below 
the  fair  average  quality  would 
be bought at a uniform rate of Rs 68 per 
•̂quintal. If the admixture is more than
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30 per cent, it would not he treated as 
wheat. However* admixture of sound 
and wholesome grain may not be treated 
as a refraction under other grain** .

In tile first place people do not get food-
stuffs.  ST  they get  it  at  aU, (bey 
get it with  all sorts  of  admixtures. 
This matter should have agitated the mind 
of Government they should by now have 
known that there is a mounting tendency 
towards food adulteration. It is not a 
question of how this happened, but it 
is a question of why these things should 
have happened.

The hon. Minister has replied that there 
were two to four filings per kg. This reply 
is not enough. I would like to know 
what is the weight of these  three or 
four filings per kgs and what is the percent-
age by weight of these filings to the weight 
of ricc. This is very important.

When X go through all these 1 am reminded 
of a crime which is called white collar crime 
which escapes all sorts of punishment. 
Some of them are in the sense of breach of 
established  criminal  law.  But  still 
the criminals go scot-free bccause they arc 
rich and powerful;  they can bride the 
police, or oven  sometimes the  judges or 
sometimes they bung political pressure to 
bear to secure their immunity. These things 
are going on very fast Government by 
now should have taken some action to put 
a stop these things.

I would like to know fiom Government 
what definite steps they have taken to curb 
this tendency to food adulteration. If they 
at all went to stop this process of adulter-
ation, they must inflict deterrent punish-
ment on the offenders.

I understand the Government of India 
are trying to set up a Central Food 
Research and Standardisation laboratory At 
Ghaziabad. I would like to know what 
is the position of this laboratory, what is 
the stage at which it s Unds at  present 
and whether there would be any co-qedi- 
nauon with State Government and what 
arc the concrete steps Government would 
like to take put a stop to food adulteration.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : As 1 have al-
ready pointed out as soon as it was brought 
to our notice that there was some foreign
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material in the rice supplied from a few 
me price shops in Bombay, an investig-
ation wasinade and it was found that about
24 filings per kg. were there in the rice 
which was distributed. As soon as this 
wws found, we stopped the  supply of 
that slop and the dealers have been asked 
to send it back to the Government godown.

And after it is cleaned, it will be supplied 
again. So far as  the question  as to how 
these filings or small particles were found 
to be present in the rice is concerned, 
that matter is under investigation and 
after the investigation is completed, it will 
bs possible for us to know and how these 
things can be avoided.

SHRI H. M. PATEL (Dhandhuka) : 
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the hon. Minister has 
disposed of this matter by saying that it is 
going 10 he investigated and so. on. But there 
are certain serious aspects to this question 
The Minister in Maharashtra said that these 
were possibly due to the fact that ricc came 
in open wagons and that these wagons might 
have*had steel filings in them and they might 
have got mixed up with the ricc. The question 
is, if the rice came in open wagons, it means 
that it was in bulk and not in bags? Is it 
the normal practice to transport rice  in 
hidfr in this manner? Then, you are asking 
for trouble; all manner of rubbish would 
get into it. That is the first question I would 
like to get clarification upon.

Next, the statement says that 1,200 tonnes 
had'been obtained from the Food Corpora* 
tion of India, and of this, 400 tonnes were 
given to fair price shops, and these 
filings were found in them. Let us assume 
that the filings were in the rice supplied by the 
Food Corporation. Do the fair price shops 
have any responsibility at all or not be 
fore landing out the rice to the customers? 
Is it none of their business to see that the 
foodgrains which they supply ate fairly clear 
of any foreign material ? .Was it not their 
responsibility ?

What happens ? You have taken over the 
responsibility of wholesale trade ; the 
responsibility for distribution is taken over 
by you, whether through the retail trade 
or from the fair price shops. It was aSways 
tbcTe*pansihiiky of the wholesale trade to 
see that before any foodgrains were handed

over to the retail trade for supply, they 
should be free from any foreign material. 
So, if the wholesale trade had failed to do 
so, the retail trade should also ensure that 
no foodgrains shall be sold unless they were 
free from foreign material. This is my second 
question.

The Food Corporation seems to be 
behaving in a totally irresponsible manner.
I say this because this is not an isolated 
case. T see m todaj's paper, a reference to 
Orissa. The date-line is (>th May,  from 
Bhuvaneswar, ll says that the  “Orissa 
Government todm «aul that steps had been 
taken to  eliminate ergot-affected kernels 
from wheat consignments before their 
conversion into wheat products for supply 
to consumers. Of the 3,000 tonnes of wheal 
of this type received by the Food Corporation 
of India’' ..............and so on.

it is difficult to understand what degiec 
oi responsibility the Food Corporation 
thinks it ought to descharge. is it merely 
that it buys and it just passes it on to whom-
soever n has to be passed on, and when it 
buys it >s not  us  responsibility to 
see that whaie\u  a  buys  is  free 
from  an>  unhealthy material ?  Or 
does this adulteration place after that ? 
What steps arc taken by the Food Cor- 
portion of India to see that (a) whatever 
it buys is free of all this material; (b) when 
it despatches it to the State Governments, 
then also it is free of all this foreign material; 
and (c) if it receives imported material, 
then also it assumes responsibility for seeing 
that whatever it sends for consumption is 
free of any objectionable material ? Does 
it discharge this duty or not ? Or, is it not 
its duty ? I would like the Minister to 
clarify these things.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: So far as imported 
foodgrains are concerned, we have a system 
of having it examined by our quality 
control. It is the duty of the quality control 
to know whether the material which has 
been imported is free from foreign matter. 
Similarly when the Food Corporation of 
India purchases rice or wheat in the market 
they examine it to see whether the wheat 
or rice is free from foreign material. These* 
fore, I said that we did.not know where and 
how the iron filings got mixed up with 
rice. That matter is under investigation 
and when we know the full facts, necessary 
action will be taken in the matter.



SHRI P. M. SAYBED (Laccadive, Minicoy 
and Amindive Islands) : It is evident 
from the Minister’s reply that foai adult-
eration is a constant thing. If on? wanted 
to put end to one's life even that will be 
difficult because even poison is adulterated. 
The other day wc heard about the datura 
seeds found in milo  imported from the 
United States. It appears that responsibility 
is shared by the Food Corporation of India. 
My hon. friend just now asked : was any 
reliability fixed at the receiving end? 
Was any responsibility fixed on the officials 
who distribute grains to fair pries shops?
He says Yes. I hops 1 have understood him 
correctly. Has an enquiry been instituted 
jointly by the Food Corporation of India 
and the Maharashtra Government  ? 
Have you suspended the officials concerned 
from the receiving end and also at  the 
distribution end ? He says that the respon-
sibility is fixed.

An hon. Member from this House, Mrs. 
Godfrey, was telling me in the Central Hall 
that iron filings in the food she was tak-
ing got off the enamel of her teeth. So this 
is not only m Maharashtra ; it is in other 
places also, it is a delibsrate attempt, a 
conspiracy by som3 agancies. Wait is th; 
mechanism that has been a evolved by th; 
Food corporation of India to chsck whether 
foreign matter is there, at the receiving end 
as well as at the distribution <nd ? It take* 
a long time whenever an enquiry is ordered. 
By what time is this enquiry going to be 
completed and the report made available ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED. My hon and 
young friend has raised the q uestion whether 
action has basn taken to suspsnJ som; 
officers who wjre responsible for this First 
of all wc have to know who is res  uible 
for this.

Unless and until that matter is kio*vn, 
how can the question of suspending any 
officer arise ?

So far as the swoid rentier is concerned,
1 have already explained that at ths tim? of 
purchases, necessary precaution is taken to 
see that good quality of foodgrams are 
purchased. Bat at the various headquarters 
tn various godowns, the foreign matetia! 
gets mixed up. That is the matter which 
has to inquired into. After the results are 
known, it would b3 possible for us to fix 
responsibility and take necessary action.
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fâ TT TWt % I

W *Tf tft 5TFRT ̂ STT | it

<susJl"lT Tf  ̂ T  SJ+K q>t f*MM<? «|?t 

r̂raft  3?RR% * §T,  % f5TtT

*K**>K TOT qr?PRr SST̂r T̂  PWR T̂TcfV 

| I *H3>R it ̂  JfiT «faF sqTqR  3R% 

r̂ ̂ % f̂ m |sfh:̂fMRT̂ ^mrsr

WiT «rhfT oZTRR 3TT̂   ̂̂  5TT T̂t | I

4  vSTRT'TT ̂ TfcfT f %  SJTcT *rt SJTH- 

*T 7*8% fC[ |W<+K tĵjo tfto anfo qft
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12.25 hrs.
Re. QUESTION & PRIVILEGE 
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond 
Harbour) : Sir,  under rule  222 and 
223 1 hereby seek consent of your goodself 
to raise a question involving ssrious breach 
of privilege of our august House. The 
facts of the case are as fellows :

In Juganter, one of the leading Bengali 
language dailies of West Bangal, of which 
Shri Tushar Kanti Ohosh is the Managing 
Editor and also an owner in a  feature 
article, they have written the following :

'"Dellite parliamente Rimiar Probab 
Kinicht  Hruvh  Peyeche”

which means in English,

"In our Parliament at Delhi, Russian 
influence has decreased to a very little 
extent”.


